

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TONY LUIB, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

HENKEL CONSUMER GOODS, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-03021-BMC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES TO
CLASS COUNSEL AND INCENTIVE AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Class Counsel Negotiated Fees with Defendant Only after Agreeing upon
 the Settlement Terms2

 B. The Agreed-upon Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses Are
 Reasonable and Warrant Approval3

 1. The Court Should Award 33% of the Common Fund as Attorney
 Fees3

 2. The *Goldberger* Factors6

 a. Time and labor expended by counsel.....6

 b. Magnitude and complexity of the litigation.....6

 c. Risk of the litigation.....6

 d. Quality of representation.....8

 e. Requested fee in relation to settlement9

 f. Public policy considerations9

 C. The Court Should Approve the Reimbursement of Class Counsel’s
 Expenses10

 D. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Incentive Award to the Class
 Representative.....10

III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.,
293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
507 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2012) 2, 3

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4, 5

Colabufo v. Cont’l Cas. Co., No. 04-cv-1863-BMC-MLO,
2009 WL 8626041 (E.D.N.Y. July 31, 2009)..... 4

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... 9

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 7

Donnelly v. Peter Luger of Long Island, Inc., No. 13-cv-1377-LDW,
2014 WL 12769046 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2014)..... 4

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 6

Flores v. Mamma Lombardi’s of Holbrook, Inc.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 5

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 10

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 8

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 2

Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.,
306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 11

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co., No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH),
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 9

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig., No. MDL No. 1775,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138479 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)..... 10

In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-00696-BMC-GRB (E.D.N.Y. June 25, 2019) 4

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 8

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 7

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 9

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 10

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc., No. 11-CV-05669 BMC,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 11

Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A., No. 13 Civ. 637 (GRB),
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100668 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015)..... 4

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 3, 4

Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc., No. 14-CV-9087 (KMK),
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219060 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017)..... 4

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 5

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013) 3, 4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3, 5, 10

Weston v. TechSol, LLC, No. 17-cv- 0141-CLP,
2018 WL 4693527 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2018) 4
